2nd 69 Tile

Jeled 1-27-71

State of Wisconsin)
)
Department of)
Industry, Labor)
and Human)
Relations)

TO ALL TO WHOM THESE PRESENTS SHALL COME, GREETINGS:

I, Stephen J. Reilly, Executive Secretary of the Department of Industry, Labor and Human Relations, and custodian of the official records of said Department, do hereby certify that the attached rule Ind 69.70, Wisconsin Administrative Code was adopted by the Department of Industry, Labor and Human Relations on January 5, 1971.

I further certify that said copy has been compared by me with the original on file in this Department and that the same is a true copy thereof and of the whole of such original.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the official seal of the Department at the Capitol, in the City of Madison this 25 day of A.D., 1971.

Executive Secretary

ORDER OF THE

DEPARTMENT OF INDUSTRY, LABOR & HUMAN RELATIONS

Pursuant to authority vested in the Department of Industry, Labor and Human Relations by section 101.01 to 101.29, Wis. Stats., the Department of Industry, Labor and Human Relations hereby creates and adopts the following rule of Wisconsin Administrative Code Ind 69.70.

The rule shall become effective on the first day of the month following publication in the Wisconsin Administrative Code as provided in Section 227.

Section Ind 69.70 is created to read:

Ind 69.70 Storage Tanks: Anhydrous Ammonia, Flammable and Combustible Liquids, Liquefied Petroleum Gas, and Liquefied Natural Gas.

- (1) A fee shall be assessed and collected for the review and approval of plans according to the following table:
 - (a) Storage tanks, each plant location, each tank:
 - 1. Tank capacity 100,000 gallons or less \$ 6.00 each
 - 2. Tank capacity over 100,000 gallons \$20.00 each.
- (2) A fee of \$15.00 shall be assessed and collected, at the time of plan approval, for inspection of new or additional tanks at each bulk plant, service station, or other location.

DEPARTMENT OF INDUSTRY, LABOR AND HUMAN RELATIONS

Stephen J. Reilly, Executive Secretary